Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

COMPLETE AUTO RECYCLING
)

SERVICES, INC., 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  06-0156 RG



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION

We dismiss the petition of Complete Auto Recycling Services, Inc. (“Complete Auto”) because Complete Auto filed it too late.  


On February 16, 2006, Complete Auto filed its petition appealing a decision of the Director of Revenue (“the Director”).  On March 15, 2006, the Director filed a motion, with supporting exhibits, to dismiss the petition.  The Director argues that Complete Auto did not file the appeal in time.  We may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that entitle her to a favorable decision and Complete Auto raises no genuine issue as to such facts.


We gave Complete Auto until April 5, 2006, to file respond to the motion, but it did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that Complete Auto does not dispute the following facts established by the Director’s affidavit.  

Findings of Fact

1. On September 19, 2005, Complete Auto received a final decision dated September 16, 2005, on Complete Auto’s liability for a dyed diesel fuel penalty.
2. On February 16, 2006, Complete Auto’s petition appealing that decision arrived at this Commission by priority mail.
3. February 16, 2006, is more than 30 days after September 19, 2005.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear a petition from the Director’s decision, but such petition must be filed “within thirty days after the decision of the director is placed in the United States mail[.]”
  The record does not show the date on which the Director mailed the decision, but it does show that the Director mailed it and that Complete Auto received it.  Complete Auto “filed” the petition when it arrived at our office.
  That filing date was more than thirty days after Complete Auto received the decision and, therefore, even longer after mailing.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a petition filed out of time.
  Therefore, we grant the motion and dismiss the petition.  

SO ORDERED on April 24, 2006.


____________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A and § 536.073.3.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�Section 621.050.1.  


	�Section 621.205.  


	�Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).  
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